

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LTD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF INDIA,

Respondent.

**Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00106-
RCL**

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSING POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Petitioners Invested In And Became Shareholders Of Devas, An Indian Corporation.	3
II. Petitioners’ Investments Were Protected By A Bilateral Investment Treaty.....	5
III. India Violated Its Obligations And Petitioners Commenced A Successful Arbitration Against India.	6
IV. The Dutch Courts With Primary Jurisdiction To Review That Tribunal’s Awards Have Rejected India’s Efforts To Set Aside The Merits Award.	9
V. Two Other Independent Tribunals Also Found That India And Antrix Acted Unlawfully In Annuling The Agreement, Resulting In Damages Awards Totaling More Than \$1.5 Billion.	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. India Waived Its Immunity To Enforcement Of Arbitration Awards In Federal Courts By Signing The New York Convention.	15
II. This Court Also Has Jurisdiction Under The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception.	21
A. The FSIA Expressly Allows Courts To Take Jurisdiction Over Foreign States In Proceedings To Confirm Arbitral Awards.....	21
B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over India’s Attempt To Relitigate Arbitrability.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	24
<i>Blue Ridge Investments, LLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Cabiri v. Gov't of the Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>*Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	27
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	18
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 19
<i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 760 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>David L. Threkeld & Co. Inc. v. Metallgesellschaft Ltd. (London)</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>DDK Hotels LLC v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 308 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antix Corp. Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 3616787 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2021).....	12
<i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix. Corp. Ltd.</i> , No. 18-cv-1360, ECF No. 132 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2021).....	2, 12
<i>E.P. Hinkel & Co. v. Manhattan Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	27

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012).....18

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....13, 14, 24

In re Grant,
635 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

**Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*,
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....3, 23, 24, 26

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....18

HRE, Inc. v. United States,
142 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....27

Ivanenko v. Yanukovich,
995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....16

**LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova*,
985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....3, 14, 15, 21, 24, 25, 26

Maalouf v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
923 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....14

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....27

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.,
724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)25

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
569 U.S. 564 (2013).....23

Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....16

Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
506 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....18, 19

Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....17, 18

Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....23

Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co., Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala, 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....16, 19

Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan, 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016)16

**Tatneft v. Ukraine*, 771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....2, 16, 20

United States v. Bikundi, 73 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2014)18

Vulcan Arbor Hill Corp. v. Reich, 81 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1996)27

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 20112, 13, 22

9 U.S.C. § 20222

9 U.S.C. § 20713

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)1, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....2, 14, 15, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....2, 3, 15, 21

Other Authorities

Andreas Börner, Article III, in *Recognition And Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards: A Global Commentary on the New York Convention* (Herbert Kronke, et al. eds., 2010)19

Status: Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York Convention), United Nations (last visited September 14, 2021) https://uncitral.un.org/en/texts/arbitration/conventions/foreign_arbitral_awards/status213

W. Mark C. Weidemaier, *Sovereign Immunity and Sovereign Debt*, 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 67, 77 & n.49 (2014)19

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 32.117
